
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:5229
ANSWERED ON:25.04.2003
INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CENTRES
ANANTA NAYAK;RAMSINH PATALIYABHAI RATHWA

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) the number and location of industrial development centres established in the country till date, State-wise;

(b) the funds provided to these centres during each of the last three years, centre-wise;

(c) the overall financial position of each centres as on 31st March,2003;

(d) the centres which have become functional in each State as on March, 2003;

(e) the factors responsible for slow progress in respect of remaining centres;

(f) the time by which these centres are likely to become functional;

g) whether any study has been conducted to ascertain the impact of these centres in creating employment avenues in backward areas of the States; and

h) if so, the details thereof, State-wise?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY (SHRI CH.VIDYASAGAR RAO)

(a) to (d) With a view to promote industrialization of the backward areas in the country, the Central Government in June, 1988 announced Growth Centre Scheme, under which 71 Industrial Growth Centres are proposed to be developed throughout the country.
These would be endowed with basic infrastructure facilities like power, water, telecommunication, banking etc. to enable the States to attract industries. The Centre Government would be contributing an amount Rs.10 crore per Growth Centre by way of equity (Rs.15 crore in the case of Growth Centres in the North Eastern States, Sikkim, Himachal Pradesh and Uttaranchal). The State Government is responsible to source the balance fund and implement the project. Out of the 71 Industrial Growth Centres proposed to be developed, 68 have so far been sanctioned. Details of these centres may be seen at Annexure -A.

(e) & (f): The factors responsible for slow progress of some of the Growth Centres are site selection, land acquisition which involves time consuming statutory proceedings/litigation and physical possession of the land, development of infrastructure like power, water, roads etc. are of long gestation. These Growth Centres are implemented by the State Governments who are also responsible to raise bulk of the funds required for these projects. The scheme aims at the creation of industrial infrastructure that involves land acquisition and its development. It is a long gestation process governed by local conditions. Besides, much depends on the initiatives taken by the State Governments and also creation of investment friendly environment in the States. It is therefore, not possible to prescribe a fixed time frame for completion of all Growth Centres.

(g) No, sir.

(h) Does not arise, sir.

ANNEXURE- A

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA UNSTATTED QUESTION No. 5229 FOR REPLY ON 25.4.2003

          (Rupees in lakh )

Sl.No. Name of State,   Central Assistance released  Amount   Funds   Total   Status of
 Growth Centre/  during the last three years   of   provided   expenditure Development
 District Total by States
        Central & its Agencies
    2000-01 2001-02 2002-03  Release


1. ANDHRA PRADESH
 Hindupur
 (Anantpur)  Nil Nil Nil  200.00  162.89  362.89  Functional

2. Khammam (Khammam) Nil Nil Nil 50.00

3. Bobbili (Vizianagaram) Nil Nil Nil  551.00  521.34  1072.34  Functional

4. Ongole ( Prakasam ) Nil Nil 110  760.00  737.67  1387.67  Functional

5. ARUNACHAL PRADESH
 Niklok-Ngorlung
 (East Siang)  Nil Nil 320  468.00  137.50  242.90
6. ASSAMMatia  (Goalpara) 100 Nil 450  700.00  152.11  402.03

7 Chariduar (Sonitpur) 100 Nil 450  750.00  192.05  491.93

8. BIHAR Begusarai
 ( Begusarai )  Nil Nil 200  500.00  641.17  943.37

9. Bhagalpur (Bhagalpur) Nil Nil Nil  50.00  342.77  458.40
10. Chhapra (Chhapra) Nil Nil Nil  50.00  90.00  9.39
11. Darbhanga (Darbhanga ) Nil Nil Nil 50.00
12. Muzaffarpur(Muzafarpur) Nil Nil Nil  50.00  90.00  9.68
13. CHHATTISGARH
 Borai (Durg )  Nil Nil 100  893.00  814.91  977.32  Functional
14. Siltara (Raipur ) Nil Nil Nil  1000.00  1726.43  2726.43  Functional
15. GOA
 Electronic City
 (Verna-Plateau)  150 Nil Nil  824.00  1217.21  2041.21  Functional
16. GUJARAT
 Gandhidham (Kutch) 250 235 200  785.00  500.00  665.04  Functional
17. Palanpur (Banaskantha ) 150 Nil 100  350.00  500.00  473.00  Functional
18. Vagra (Bharauch) Nil Nil Nil  1000.00  3940.25  4940.25  Functional
19. HARYANA
 Bawal  (Rewari)  Nil Nil Nil  1000.00  7722.62  8722.62  Functional
20. Saha ( Ambala)  150 200 450  850.00  953.02  1353.02  Functional
21. HIMACHAL PRADESH
 Kangra  (Kangra) Nil Nil 153  603.00  387.63  603.55  Functional
22. JAMMU & KASHMIR
 Lassipora (Pulwama) 200 Nil 175  425.00  256.92  681.92  Functional
23. Samba (Jammu)  Nil 50 100  1000.00  851.98  1851.98  Functional
24. JHARKHAND
 Hazaribagh (Hazaribagh) Nil Nil Nil  200.00  241.19  57.10
25. KARNATAKA
 Dharwad (Dharwad) Nil Nil Nil  1000.00  5165.00  6164.98  Functional
26. Raichur (Raichur ) 200 Nil Nil  1000.00  1916.69  2716.69  Functional
27 Hassan ( Hassan) Nil Nil Nil  1000.00  6319.52  7319.52  Functional
28. KERALA
 (Kannur- Kozhikode) Nil Nil Nil  1000.00  2558.37  3206.46  Functional
29. (Alappuza-Malappuram) Nil Nil Nil  1000.00  3004.37  3130.60  Functional
30. MADHYA PRADESH
 Chainpura (Guna) Nil Nil 150  250.00  260.00  527.70  Functional
31. Ghirongi (Bhind) Nil Nil Nil  1000.00  3223.41  4223.41  Functional
32. Kheda ( Dhar )  Nil Nil Nil  1000.00  1161.63  2163.00  Functional
33. Satlapur ( Raisen) 100 Nil 100  635.00  636.87  1142.91
34. MAHARASHTRA
 Akola  (Akola)  50 Nil Nil  1000.00  1188.37  2188.37  Functional
35. Chandrapur (Chandrapur) 55 100 Nil  815.00  777.12  1461.28  Functional
36. Dhule (Dhule )  50 80 Nil  580.00  746.69  1259.67
37. Nanded  ( Nanded ) 100 60 Nil  910.00  976.03  1785.60  Functional
38. atnagiri (Ratnagiri) Nil Nil Nil  440.00  124.76  564.76
39. MANIPUR
 Lamlai- Napet (Imphal ) 100 Nil Nil  150.00  126.59  8.56
40. MEGHALAYA
 Mendhipattar (East
 Garo Hills ) Nil Nil Nil 50.00 -
41. MIZORAM
 Luangmual (Aizawl ) 250 Nil 180  480.00  160.44  211.15

42. NAGALAND
 Ganeshnagar ( Kohima ) 195 255 Nil  1500.00  460.25  1960.25
43. ORISSA
 Chhatrapur ( Ganjam) Nil Nil Nil  50.00  90.84  58.57


44. Kalinganagar Duburi
 ( Cuttack )  Nil 450 240  840.00  1350.00  1950.00

45. Jharsuguda (Jharsuguda) Nil 150 Nil  200.00  100.00  262.16
46. Kesinga (Kalahandi ) Nil 75 Nil  125.00  37.02  128.89  Functional
47. PONDICHERRY
 Polagam-Karaikal
 (Karaikal )  Nil 100 250  650.00  685.00  1171.28  Functional
48. PUNJAB
 Bathinda (Bathinda) Nil Nil Nil  1000.00  982.74  1982.74  Functional
49. Pathankot (Gurdaspur) Nil Nil Nil  1000.00  500.00  1246.42  Functional
50. RAJASTHAN
 Abu-Road (Sirohi) Nil Nil Nil  1000.00  2152.68  3152.68  Functional
51. Bhilwara (Bhilwara )  Nil Nil Nil  300.00  311.49  611.49  Functional
52. Khara  (Bikaner ) Nil Nil 170  620.00  552.25  1102.25  Functional
53. Dholpur (Dholpur ) Nil Nil 680  1000.00  734.21  1061.91  Functional
54. Jhalawar (Jhalawar ) Nil Nil Nil  300.00  166.23  466.23  Functional
55. TAMILNADU
 Erode (Periyar ) Nil Nil Nil  1000.00  9902.47  7902.47  Functional
56. Oragadam (Kancheepuram) 150 600 Nil  800.00  296.74  1096.74
57. Tirunelveli - Gangai
 Kondan (Tirunelveli-Kattabomman )   Nil Nil Nil  930.00  1500.00  969.41  Functional
58. TRIPURA
 Bodhjangnagar ( West
 Tripura)  250 270 500  1070.00  58.49  725.19  Functional

59. UTTAR PRADESH
 Bijauli (Jhansi) 200 243 Nil  593.00  365.12  958.12  Functional
60. Jamaur (Shahjahanpur ) 200 65 Nil  315.00  155.18  470.18  Functional
61. Pakbara (Moradabad) 200 550 50  850.00  1108.14  1958.14  Functional
62. Dibiapur (Auraiya ) 50 50 Nil  150.00  75.00  223.64
63. Khurja (Bulandshahr) Nil Nil Nil  420.00  285.00  587.28
64. Satharia (Jaunpur ) Nil 117 200  767.00  439.91  1006.91  Functional
65. Shajanwa (Gorakhpur) Nil Nil Nil  1000.00  1553.27  2553.27  Functional
66. WEST BENGAL
 Bolpur (Birbhum) Nil 50 100  200.00  100.00  153.50
67. Jalpaiguri (Jalpaiguri) Nil 50 100  200.00  100.00  157.50
68. Malda (Malda)  Nil 250 100  400.00  274.25  384.00  Functional

 Total   3250 4000 5628  42699.00 74862.50 102849.92 43

 Provisional Release to Shivrajpur -Padampur (Uttaranchal) : Rs.50 lakh

 Total Central Assistance released including Shivrajpur-Padampur(Uttaranchal)
 is Rs.42699 lakh + Rs.50 lakh = Rs.42749 lakh
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